Insearch Limited has operations in China, Vietnam, India and Sri Lanka which are affected by movements in
exchange rates. The impact of these movements can affect both the operating surplus expressed in Australian dollars
and the carrying values of the operations in the statement of financial position of the Group.

Insearch Limited views these exposures to movements in exchange rates as insignificant and therefore does not
hedge against foreign exchange movements.

26

Insearch Limited
Notes to the financial statements

31 December 2022
(continued)

3 Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(i) Foreign exchange risk (continued)

The movement in exchange rates in 2022 has contributed to the Australian dollar increase in deficit for Insearch
Limited.

Sensitivity

As shown in the table below, the Group is primarily exposed to changes in RMB/AUD exchange rates. The sensitivity
of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from RMB denominated financial instruments and the
impact on other components of equity arises from cash and cash equivalents.

Consolidated Impact on surplus
Impact on other components of

equity
2022
$'000

2021
$'000

2022
$'000

2021
$'000

RMB/AUD exchange rate - increase 10% - - 124 152
RMB/AUD exchange rate - decrease 10% - - (124) (152)
USD/AUD exchange rate - increase 10% - - - (1)
USD/AUD exchange rate - decrease 10% - - - 1
VND/AUD exchange rate - increase 10% - - 2 -
VND/AUD exchange rate - decrease 10% - - (2) -
INR/AUD exchange rate - increase 10% - - 13 15
INR/AUD exchange rate - decrease 10% - - (13) (15)
LKR/AUD exchange rate - increase 10% - - 58 51
LKR/AUD exchange rate - decrease 10% - - (58) (51)

(ii) Interest rate risk

Cash investments are maintained for maturity dates between one and four months. Cash investments are reviewed
monthly as part of the management reporting process.

Insearch Limited has no borrowings and therefore no associated payable risk as a result of fluctuating interest rates.
Insearch Limited does have an exposure to changes in income due to fluctuations in interest rates.

Sensitivity

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest income from cash and cash equivalents and trade and other
receivables as a result of changes in interest rates.

Consolidated Impact on surplus